
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 
PUBLIC WORKS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING DIVISION 

Honorable Ally Miller, Supervisor, Dist ict # 1 

Arlan M. Colton, Planning Director1·// · ~ 
I ~, 

May 21, 2014 L 

SUBJECT: Co9-14-01 J DE GRAZIA COMPANY LLC - N BONANZA AVENUE 
REZONING 

The above referenced Rezoning is within your district and is scheduled for the Board of 
Supervisors' TUESDAY, JUNE 3, 2014 hearing. 

REQUEST: 

OWNER: 

AGENT: 

DISTRICT: 

For a rezoning of approximately 9.33 acres from SR (Suburban Ranch) to 
CR-1 (Single Family Residence), on property located on the east side of 
Bonanza Avenue approximately 600 feet south of Snyder Road. 

De Grazia Company LLC 
4030 N. Painted Quail Place 
Tucson, AZ 85750 

MJM Consulting 
Michael Marks, AICP 
7002 E. 41

h Street 
Tucson, AZ 85710 

1 

STAFF CONTACT: Thomas Coyle 

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of May 21, 2014, staff has received no written 
comments. Two nearby neighbors testified on the project. Concerns expressed were 
focused at the condition of Bonanza Avenue and two-story homes. 



PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH 
STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS,(10- 0; All Commissioners were present). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH STANDARD AND SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS. 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM: The subject property lies 
outside the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands Systems. 

CP/TC/ar 
Attachments 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

FOR JUNE 3, 2014 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Arlan M. Colton, Planning Direct~~/j12li( ~ 
Public Works-Development Servje~1Department-Pianning Division 

May 21,2014 

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

REZONING 

Co9-14-01 J DEGRAZIA COMPANY LLC- N BONANZA AVENUE REZONING 
Request of J DeGrazia Company LLC , represented by MJM Consulting, for 
a rezoning of approximately 9.33 acres from SR (Suburban Ranch) to CR-1 
(Single Family Residence), on property located on the east side of Bonanza 
Avenue approximately 600 feet south of Snyder Road .. The proposed rezoning 
conforms to the Pima County Comprehensive Plan which designates the 
property for Low Intensity Urban 1.2 On motion, the Planning and Zoning 
Commission voted 1 0-0 to recommend APPROVAL WITH STANDARD AND 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS (All Commissioners were present). Staff 
recommends APPROVAL WITH STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS. 
(District 1) 

Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing Summary (April 30, 2014) 

Staff presented the staff report to the commission. 

The applicant provided additional details of the request. 

Commissioners inquired about drainage, aesthetics, height limits, and the condition of 
Bonanza Avenue. Staff responded with specifics relative to drainage conditions, 
transportation conditions, and zoning requirements. Staff indicated that the applicant 
agreed to a one story height limitation. 



Co9-14-01 Page 2 of4 

Two neighbors commented on the project and expressed their concerns with Bonanza 
Avenue. 

A motion to close the public hearing was approved. 

The motion to recommend approval of the request subject to standards and special 
conditions passed 10-0 subject to modification of Condition 15 to omit the first sentence 
and Condition 16 to change from "1 story" to "24 feet" and shown as follows: 

IF THE DECISION IS MADE TO APPROVE THE REZONING. THE FOLLOWING 
STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED: 

Completion of the following requirements within five years from the date the rezoning 
request is approved by the Board of Supervisors: 

1. Submittal of a development plan if determined necessary by the appropriate 
County agencies. 

2. Recording of a covenant holding Pima County harmless in the event of flooding. 

3. Recording of the necessary development related covenants as determined 
appropriate by the various County agencies. 

4. Provision of development related assurances as required by the appropriate 
agencies. 

5. Prior to the preparation of the development related covenants and any required 
dedication, a title report (current to within 60 days) evidencing ownership of the 
property shall be submitted to the Development Services Department. 

6. There shall be no further lot splitting or subdividing of residential development 
without the written approval of the Board of Supervisors. 

7. Transportation Conditions: 
A. The property shall be limited to one access point onto Bonanza Avenue as 

shown on the preliminary development plan. 
B. The owner/developer shall file an application for abandonment of public right-of­

way for Walnut Tree Street. Once abandoned, the land shall be incorporated 
into the rezoning site. 

8. Regional Flood Control District Conditions: 
A. A permitting note shall be added to the Final Plat and a covenant shall be 

recorded with the Conditions, Covenants and Restrictions for the subdivision 
indicating that Floodplains, Erosion Hazard Setbacks and Pima County 
Regulated Riparian Habitat as delineated on the Final Plat shall not be 
disturbed. 
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B. First flush retention shall be required. 
C. In order to achieve water conservation measures identified in the PIWMP, a note 

shall be added to the Final Plat indicating that development of each lot shall 
obtain certification under the Pima County Green Building program, and shall 
include at least one outdoor conservation measure. 

9. Cultural Resources Condition: 
In the event that cultural resources are revealed during ground-disturbing activities, 
all construction shall cease, and consultation shall be initiated with Arizona State 
Museum (ASM) to assess the potential significance of any unearthed materials 
(ARS §41-841 ). If human skeletal remains or funerary objects are discovered, ASM 
will be contacted immediately (ARS §41-865 & §41-844). 

10. Adherence to the preliminary development plan as approved at public hearing. 

11. Upon the effective date of the rezoning ordinance associated with this rezoning, the 
owner(s)/developer(s) shall have a continuing responsibility to remove buffelgrass 
(Pennisetum ci/iare) from the property. Acceptable methods of removal include 
chemical treatment, physical removal, or other known effective means of removal. 
This obligation also transfers to any future owners of property within the rezoning 
site; and, Pima County may enforce this rezoning condition against the current any 
future property owner. Prior to issuance of the certificate of compliance, the 
owner(s)/developer(s) shall record a covenant, to run with the land, memorializing 
the terms of this condition. 

12. Regional Wastewater Reclamation Conditions: 
A. The owner/developer shall not construe any action by Pima County as a 

commitment to provide sewer service to any new development within the 
rezoning area until Pima County executes an agreement with the 
owner/developer to that effect. 

B. The owner/developer shall obtain written documentation from the Pima County 
Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (PCRWRD) that treatment and 
conveyance capacity is available for any new development within the rezoning 
area, no more than 90 days before submitting any tentative plat, development 
plan, preliminary sewer layout, sewer improvement plan, or request for building 
permit for review. Should treatment and/or conveyance capacity not be 
available at that time, the owner/developer shall enter into a written agreement 
addressing the option of funding, designing and constructing the necessary 
improvements to Pima County's public sewerage system at his or her sole 
expense or cooperatively with other affected parties. All such improvements 
shall be designed and constructed as directed by the PCRWRD. 

C. The owner/developer shall time all new development within the rezoning area to 
coincide with the availability of treatment and conveyance capacity in the 
downstream public sewerage system. 
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D. The owner/developer shall connect all development within the rezoning area to 
Pima County's public sewer system at the location and in the manner specified 
by the PCRWRD in its capacity response letter and as specified by PCRWRD at 
the time of review of the tentative plat, development plan, preliminary sewer 
layout, sewer construction plan, or request for building permit. 

E. The owner/developer shall fund, design and construct all off-site and on-site 
sewers necessary to serve the rezoning area, in the manner specified at the 
time of review of the tentative plat, development plan, preliminary sewer layout, 
sewer construction plan or request for building permit. 

F. The owner/developer shall complete the construction of all necessary public 
and/or private sewerage facilities as required by all applicable agreements with 
Pima County, and all applicable regulations, including the Clean Water Act and 
those promulgated by ADEQ, before treatment and conveyance capacity in the 
downstream public sewerage system will be permanently committed for any new 
development within the rezoning area. 

13. In the event the subject property is annexed, the property owner shall adhere to all 
applicable rezoning conditions, including, but not limited to, development conditions 
which require financial contributions to, or construction of infrastructure, including 
without limitation, transportation, flood control, or sewer facilities. 

14. The property owner shall execute and record the following disclaimer regarding 
Proposition 207 rights. "Property Owner acknowledges that neither the rezoning of 
the Property nor the conditions of rezoning give Property Owner any rights, claims 
or causes of action under the Private Property Rights Protection Act (Arizona 
Revised Statutes Title 12, chapter 8, article 2.1 ). To the extent that the rezoning or 
conditions of rezoning may be construed to give Property Owner any rights or 
claims under the Private Property Rights Protection Act, Property Owner hereby 
waives any and all such rights and/or claims pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-1134(1)." 

15. Development plans or plats shall be 'Nithin the densities of the comprehensive plan 
and applicable zoning ordinance. Final lot configuration and internal subdivision 
design shall be responsive to the conditions identified in this approval and generally 
consistent with the rezoning exhibits. 

16. Residential structures shall be no more than 1 story 24 feet in height 

CP/TC/ar 
Attachments 

c: DeGrazia Company LLC, 4030 N. Painted Quail Place, Tucson, AZ 85750 
MJM Consulting, Michael Marks, AICP, 7002 E. 4th Street, Tucson, AZ 85710 
Chris Poirier, Assistant Planning Director 
Co9-14-01 File 
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PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT ·· PLANNING DIVISION 
STAFF REPORT TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

HEARING April30, 2014 

DISTRICT 1 

CASE Co9-14-01 DeGrazia 
Company, Bonanza Avenue 
Rezoning 

REQUEST SR (Suburban Ranch) to CR-
1 

SIZE 9.33 Acres 

OWNER 

AGENT 

DeGarzia Company LLC 
4030 N. Painted Quail Place 
Tucson, AZ 85750 

MJM Consulting 
Michael Marks, AICP 
7002 E. 41

h Street 
Tucson, AZ 85710 

APPLICANT'S PROPOSED USE 

i 

-

This is a request to rezone a 9.33-acre property into 10 single-family n~sidentiallots. 

APPLICANT'S STATED REASON 
To develop 10 single-family lots. 

STAFF REPORT SUMMARY 
The Development Services Department recommendation is APPROVAL SUBJECT TO 
STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS. There are no significant constraints on the site, the 
request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan designation, and the development standards 
of CR-1 should provide adequate mitigation of the use of the property. 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
The subject property is designated as LIU-1.2 (Low Intensity Urban 1.2 units per acre) by the 
Pima County Comprehensive Plan. A rezoning request to the CR-·1 zone complies with the 
LIU-1.2 designation. The property is not within an area designated for special Rezoning 
Policies. 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LAND SYSTEM CLASSIFICATION 
fMMBCLS) 
The subject property is located outside the MMBCLS. 

SURROUNDING LAND USES/GENERAL CHARACTER 
North CR-1 Low Densit Residential 
South CR-1 Low Densit Residential 
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April 30, 2014 

East 
West 

CR-1 Low Densit Residential 
CR-1 Low Densit Residential 

STAFF REPORT 
Page 2 of 8 

The surrounding properties are all developed in a comparable residential land use pattern. 
Approval of this rezoning request will result in development consistent with adjoining land uses. 
Essentially, this project represents an "in-fill" opportunity. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
Staff has received one comment at the time of this report (attached).. The required community 
meeting was conducted by the applicant on April10, 2014. 

PREVIOUS REZONING CASES ON PROPERTY 
NA 

PREVIOUS REZONING CASES IN GENERAL AREA 
There are no recent rezoning cases in the area. 

CONCURRENCY CONSIDERATIONS 

Department Concurrency Considerations Met: 
Yes/No/NA 

TRANSPORTATION Yes 

FLOOD CONTROL Yes 

WASTEWATER/ ENVIRONMENTAL Yes 
QUALITY 

PARKS AND RECREATION Yes 

PLANNING REPORT 

Other 
Comments 

None 

None 

None 

None 

The request is to rezone 9.33 acres from the SR (Suburban Ranch} zone to the CR-1 (Single 
Residence) zone to provide for a single family residential development on lot sizes of about 1 
acre in size. The preliminary development plan reflects placement of 1 0 single family homes. 
Ultimate subdivision design will be reviewed at time of development plan approval, and the 
density will be consistent with the underlining comprehensive plan. Ingress and egress to the 
development will be via Bonanza Avenue. 

A site analysis has been provided for this development. Potential issues relating to topography, 
hydrology, biological resources, vegetation, view-sheds, and traffic have been assessed and it 
found that there will not be adverse impacts associated with this development. Additionally, the 
project is not within the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (MMBCLS). 

TRANSPORTATION REPORT 
Transportation concurrency criteria have been met for the above reference rezoning as all major 
roadways within a two mile radius of the rezoning site are functioning under capacity. The site 
is located on the east side of Bonanza Avenue approximately 650 feet south of Snyder Road. 
The rezoning request is to subdivide the parcel into 10 single family residential lots. Access is 



Co9-14-01 
April 30, 2014 

STAFF REPORT 
Page 3 of 8 

via a proposed neighborhood street off of Bonanza Avenue with a cul-de-sac. The proposed 
subdivision will generate approximately 1 00 ADT. 

Bonanza Avenue is a two lane, county maintained, neighborhood street with approximately 60 
feet of right-of-way. Traffic counts are not available for Bonanza Ave; however, DOT estimates 
the ADT to be less than 500. Right-of-way for Walnut Tree Street has been dedicated along the 
full extent of the southern property boundary; however, it has not been built. The dedication 
was done in the mid 1950's as a large dedication establishing several roads in the area. None 
of the adjacent parcels use Walnut Tree for access. Because access to Walnut Tree Street is 
not proposed as part of this rezoning request, the Department of Transportation is requesting 
that as a condition of this rezoning, the owner/developer files for a right-of-way abandonment. 

Snyder Road is a paved, two lane, county maintained, urban minor arterial. It is designated as 
a Scenic Major Route on the Pima County Major Street and Routes Plan with a planned future 
right-of-way of 150 feet. There are no bike lanes or sidewalks on Snyder Road. The most 
current traffic count for Snyder Road between Houghton Road and Harrison Road is 3,000 ADT, 
and the capacity is approximately 15,930 ADT. 

Houghton Road is a paved two lane, county maintained, urban minor arterial. Houghton Road, 
south of Snyder Road has paved shoulders without curbs, bike lanes, or sidewalks. Houghton 
Road is designated as a Scenic Major Rout on the Pima County Major Streets and Routes Plan 
with a planned future right-of-way of 200 feet. Right-of-way between Snyder Road and Catalina 
Highway varies in width but is generally around 150 feet. The most recent traffic count for 
Houghton Road between Snyder and Catalina Highway is 4,000 ADT, and the capacity is 
approximately 15,930 ADT. The Pima Association of Government's Regional Transportation 
Plan calls for the widening of Houghton Road between Tanque Verde and Catalina Highway to 
a three lane cross section; however, this improvement is not scheduled within the next 5 years. 
The RTA planned improvements to Houghton Road, which are currently underway, do not affect 
any segment within one mile of the subject property. 

Catalina Highway is a paved, three lane, county maintained, urban minor arterial. Catalina 
Highway has two travel lanes, a continuous center left turn lane, paved shoulders/bike lanes, 
and no sidewalks. It is designated as a Scenic Major Route on the Pima County Major Streets 
and Scenic Routes Plan, with a planned future right-of-way of 150 feet. Right-of-way between 
Tanque Verde and Snyder Road varies, but is generally between 100 and 150 feet. The most 
current traffic county for Catalina Highway between Houghton Road and Snyder Road is 3,817 
ADT, and from Prince Road to Houghton Road is 6,391 ADT. The capacity is approximately 
16,700 ADT. 

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT (RFCD) REPORT 
RFCD offers the following comments: 

1. The parcel includes one regulatory watercourse in the southe<:tst corner that has Pima 
County Regulated Riparian Habitat (PCRRH) associated with it. The PCRRH location 
shown has been modified from the adopted maps per a boundary modification request 
adhering to District Technical Policy 104. 

2. The floodplain, erosion hazard setback and PCRRH shall be avoided. Disclosure via plat 
notes as shown on the PDP shall be required. 

3. The site analysis describes how detention and retention requirements for the site will be 
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met. Where development is less than 2 units to the acre, use of a fee system is 
encouraged in lieu of a detention in order to preserve the natural drainage patterns. First 
flush retention is required but has not been shown. The applicant is aware of this and is 
evaluating options including placement of first flush retention within the cul-de-sac. 

4. A Preliminary Integrated Water Management Plan has been provided. This plan indicates 
that, in order to achieve the water conservation required, each lot shall comply with the 
Pima County Green Building program and shall include both indoor and outdoor 
conservation measures. Table B, which specifically identifies conservation measures, is 
typically used at the time of rezoning, however, compliance with the Green Building 
program certification at the time of development is also an option. The site measures will be 
determined at the time of development but are still required per the policy. 

5. As required by the Pima County Comprehensive Plan Water Policy, the following Water 
Resources Impact Analysis has been prepared by staff: 

a. Tucson Water has provided a service letter. Tucson water does provide a blend of 
recharged CAP/groundwater from Avra Valley that is classified as potable and 
renewable. 

b. Per the ADWR Well Inventory those wells within % of a mile had depths to 
groundwater below 1 00', with several under 50' however these are private wells and 
dates tested vary. Per ADWR groundwater level maps declines between 1 0' to 20' 
are projected between 2010 and 2025. Per ADWR Projected 2025 Groundwater 
depth maps the depth is also in the 50' -1 00". 

c. The site is not located within a mapped subsidence zone. 

d. The nearest Groundwater-Dependent Ecosystem is an intermittent stream and 
series of springs approximately Y2 mile to the north at the base of the Catalina's and 
the Sabino Canyon shallow groundwater area begins 1.2 miles west of the site. 
The much smaller Tres Lomas shallow groundwater area is .87 miles west as well. 

e. The site is within the Tucson Hydrogeologic Basin, and the depth to bedrock is 400-
800 feet. 

Pima County's Water Resources Impact Assessment finds that, under existing conditions, the 
proposed project will have access to renewable and potable water. Based upon 
projections provided in the PIWMP, the small scale of the project and the availability of 
"renewable and potable" supplies from other basins the additional water use is not likely to 
have significant adverse impacts on shallow groundwater areas. 

In conclusion, the District has no objection subject to the recommended conditions. 

WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT 
The Planning Section of the Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department 
(PCRWRD) has reviewed the above referenced request for a rezoning and offers recommended 
conditions for your use. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Page 5 of 8 

Environment Quality has no objection to the proposed Rezoning provided the property is served 
by either private and/or public sewer. 

The Department's Air Quality Control District requires that air quality activity permits be secured 
by the developer or prime contractor before constructing, operating or engaging in an activity, 
which may cause or contribute to air pollution. 

CULTURAL RESOURCES REPORT 
The property was surveyed in 2009 and no cultural resources were identified as a result of the 
survey. 

IF THE DECISION IS MADE TO APPROVE THE REZONING. THE FOLLOWING 
STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED: 

Completion of the following requirements within five years from the date the rezoning 
request is approved by the Board of Supervisors: 

1. Submittal of a development plan if determined necessary by the appropriate 
County agencies. 

2. Recording of a covenant holding Pima County harmless in the event of 
flooding. 

3. Recording of the necessary development related covenants as determined 
appropriate by the various County agencies. 

4. Provision of development related assurances as required by the appropriate 
agencies. 

5. Prior to the preparation of the development related covenants and any 
required dedication, a title report (current to within 60 days) evidencing 
ownership of the property shall be submitted to the Development Services 
Department. 

6. There shall be no further lot splitting or subdividing of residential development 
without the written approval of the Board of Supervisors. 

7. Transportation Conditions: 
A. The property shall be limited to one access point onto Bonanza Avenue as 

shown on the preliminary development plan. 
B. The owner/developer shall file an application for abandonment of public right-

of-way for Walnut Tree Street. Once abandoned, the land shall be 
incorporated into the rezoning site. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Page 6 of 8 

A. A permitting note shall be added to the Final Plat and a covenant shall be 
recorded with the Conditions, Covenants and Restrictions for the subdivision 
indicating that Floodplains, Erosion Hazard Setbacks and Pima County 
Regulated Riparian Habitat as delineated on the Final Plat shall not be 
disturbed. 

B. First flush retention shall be required. 
C. In order to achieve water conservation measures identified in the PIWMP, a 

note shall be added to the Final Plat indicating that development of each lot 
shall obtain certification under the Pima County Green Building program, and 
shall include at least one outdoor conservation measure. 

9. Cultural Resources Condition: In the event that cultural resources are revealed 
during ground-disturbing activities, all construction shall cease, and consultation 
shall be initiated with Arizona State Museum (ASM) to assess the potential 
significance of any unearthed materials (ARS §41-841). If human skeletal 
remains or funerary objects are discovered, ASM will be contacted immediately 
(ARS §41-865 & §41-844). 

10. Adherence to the preliminary development plan as approved at public hearing. 

11. Upon the effective date of the rezoning ordinance associated with this rezoning, 
the owner(s)/developer(s) shall have a continuing responsibility to remove 
buffelgrass (Pennisetum ciliare) from the property. Acceptable methods of 
removal include chemical treatment, physical removal, or other known effective 
means of removal. This obligation also transfers to any future owners of property 
within the rezoning site; and, Pima County may enforce this rezoning condition 
against the current any future property owner. Prior to issuance of the certificate 
of compliance, the owner(s)/developer(s) shall record a covenant, to run with the 
land, memorializing the terms of this condition. 

12. Regional Wastewater Reclamation Conditions: 
A. The owner/developer shall not construe any action by Pima County as a 

commitment to provide sewer service to any new development within the 
rezoning area until Pima County executes an agreement with the 
owner/developer to that effect. 

B. The owner/developer shall obtain written documentation from the Pima 
County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (PCRWRD) that 
treatment and conveyance capacity is available for any new development 
within the rezoning area, no more than 90 days before submitting any 
tentative plat, development plan, preliminary sewer layout, sewer 
improvement plan, or request for building permit for review. Should treatment 
and/or conveyance capacity not be available at that time, the 
owner/developer shall enter into a written agreement addressing the option of 
funding, designing and constructing the necessary improvements to Pima 
County's public sewerage system at his or her sole expense or cooperatively 
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with other affected parties. All such improvements shall be designed and 
constructed as directed by the PCRWRD. 

C. The owner/developer shall time all new development within the rezoning area 
to coincide with the availability of treatment and conveyance capacity in the 
downstream public sewerage system. 

D. The owner/developer shall connect all development within the rezoning area 
to Pima County's public sewer system at the location and in the manner 
specified by the PCRWRD in its capacity response letter and as specified by 
PCRWRD at the time of review of the tentative plat, development plan, 
preliminary sewer layout, sewer construction plan, or request for building 
permit. 

E. The owner/developer shall fund, design and construct all off-site and on-site 
sewers necessary to serve the rezoning area, in the manner specified at the 
time of review of the tentative plat, development plan, preliminary sewer 
layout, sewer construction plan or request for building permit. 

F. The owner/developer shall complete the construction of all necessary public 
and/or private sewerage facilities as required by all applicable agreements 
with Pima County, and all applicable regulations, including the Clean Water 
Act and those promulgated by ADEQ, before treatment and conveyance 
capacity in the downstream public sewerage system will be permanently 
committed for any new development within the rezoning area. 

13. In the event the subject property is annexed, the property owner shall adhere to 
all applicable rezoning conditions, including, but not limited to, development 
conditions which require financial contributions to, or construction of 
infrastructure, including without limitation, transportation, flood control, or sewer 
facilities. 

14. The property owner shall execute and record the following disclaimer regarding 
Proposition 207 rights. "Property Owner acknowledges that neither the rezoning 
of the Property nor the conditions of rezoning give Property Owner any rights, 
claims or causes of action under the Private Property Rights Protection Act 
(Arizona Revised Statutes Title 12, chapter 8, article 2.1). To the extent that the 
rezoning or conditions of rezoning may be construed to give Property Owner any 
rights or claims under the Private Property Rights Protection Act, Property Owner 
hereby waives any and all such rights and/or claims pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-
1134(1)." 

15. Development plans or plats shall be within the densities of the comprehensive 
plan and applicable zoning ordinance. Final lot configuration and internal 
subdivision design shall be responsive to the conditions identified in this approval 
and generally consistent with the rezoning exhibits. 

16. Residential structures shall be no more than 1 story in height. 
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Respectively submitted, 

Tom Coyle, AICP 
Principal Planner 

STAFF REPORT 
Page 8 of 8 



To: Pima County Planning and Zoning Commission 

Cc: Supervisor Ray Carroll -District 4 

From: Winchester Ranch Home Owners Association- J. A. Martens- President 

Subject: Co9-14-0l J DeGrazia Company LLC- N Bonanza Avenue Rezoning Request 

Date: April 19th, 2014 

Please Note: I have been out of town this past week on a business trip and did not receive 

the correspondence from the Zoning Commission until yesterday (4/18). It was postmarked 

on April 14th, 2014 - a bit late for a timely response to meet the April 18th deadline for 

Inclusion in the Commissioner's Agenda Book. Therefore, I am demanding that this 

correspondence be included in the Commissioner's Agenda Book as a matter of record. 

Winchester Ranch Home Owners Association represents (44) home owners immediately 

adjacent to the West of the J DeGrazia Company LLC property. Our Board of Directors has met 

to carefully consider the proposed zoning change from SR to CR-1 and its potential impact on 

our association and our member home owners. We have also met with the developer and the 

consulting firm (MJM Consulting) representing him. In general, we are not opposed to 

development of the property and the proposed zoning change, but we have maJor concerns 

about significant issues that must be dealt with by the Developer, the Planning and Zoning 

Commission and Pima County in its deliberations before we are able to support the approval of 

the zoning change: 

1} Water Drainage from the Property: 

Storm drainage impacts our association homeowners significantly, as the washes 

fill quickly from the North and East directions during. monsoon storms, and have 

historically caused extensive erosion to our property boundaries ( undermining block 

barrier walls and reinforced embankments}. The development of the DeGrazia 

property has potential to significantly worsen this situation if "drainage" is not done 

properly. We (individual homeowners and the association) have incurred 

substantial costs throughout the past (18) years in efforts to mitigate erosion 

through reinforcement of washes and other measures. It is imperative that the 

Commission and Pima County provide written assurance to our association that the 

proposed zoning change will include a thorough technical analysis of drainage 

issues, plans and funding options for installation of appropriate drainage control 

measures, communication of these plans including a written civil engineering plan 

detailing the proposed construction details (roads, drainage pathways, culverts, 

wash reinforcements, and impact on existing washes) BEFORE WE WILL CONSENT 

TO THE ZONING CHANGE AND BEFORE ANY BUILDING PERMITS CAN BE APPROVED; 

APH 2:1 2014 
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2) Repaving of Bonanza Rd.: 

• Bonanza Rd. is in a serious state of decline due to ~ubstandard construction 

(a thin layer of asphalt less than 2" thick was used) THAT WILL NOT 

SUPPORT or SURVIVE HEAVY TRUCK TRAFFIC DURING CONSTRUCTION; 

• IT MUST BE REPAVED BY THE COUNTY BEFORE CONSTRUCTION CAN PROCEDE 

• Pima County must agree to the repaving of Bonanza Rd. in the areas directly 

adjacent to the DeGrazia property and those sections that provide access to 

it (from Snyder Rd. to the North in particular) AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE 

3) Home Construction, HOA and CCR's: 

We strongly recommend that the developer establish a Home Owners 

Association, including CC&R's and a citizen's board of directors, commensurate with 

those of the Winchester Ranch HOA that includes the following: 

• No Two story structures will be allowed (to preserve the mountain views 

from adjacent properties); Minimum 2,250 square feet per home; no gravel 

driveways 

• Architectural and Landscaping guidelines on types of construction (Sante Fe 

or tile roofs preferred, no asphalt or metal roofs allowed ), exterior colors to 

blend with the natural desert colors 

• Landscaping to be compatible with our area which is a Desert Upland plant 

community emphasizing locally prevalent plant species (Palo Verde, Saguaro, 

Creosote bush, Mesquite, Yucca, Prickly Pear, and other native cacti, and 

various grasses). 

• Water conservation with sound xeriscaping principles should be emphasized 

4) Detailed Plat Drawing and Proposal: 

• The plat information provided by the developer and his consultant is sketchy 

at best. A detailed Plat Drawing is requested providing details of road 

placements and rights of way, lot layouts, open areas, and elevations. 

In addition, there may be other issues and concerns expressed by our members at the meeting 

of the Planning Commission and Zoning Commission on Wednesdav, April 30, 2014 that the 

commission should take into consideration before approving the zoning change. 

I thank you in advance for taking your responsibilities to the local community and Winchester 

Ranch Home Owners Association seriously as you review the propos~ed zoning change request 

and its potential impact on the quality of life and property valuations in our area of the 

beautiful Tanque Verde Valley. 

ent 

Winchester Ranch Home 0 



MICHAEL MARKS, AICP 
Lnnd Planner 

April ::!..J. 2010 

I homas Coyk. AICP 
Pima County Department of Development Services · 
Plannin~.: Division 
::!0 I n. S-tone Ave. 2"'1 Floor 
Tucson. Arizona 8570 I 

Re: C9-14. I DeGrazia Company · Bonanza Ave Rezoning 

I )car 1\tr. Coyle 

I want to inform you of our experience with the neighbors surrounding the proposed rezoning site. Attached arc 
numerous documents to help explain that experience. up to this point. Each munbt!r below relates to a different 
attat:hment to this letter 

3. 

h. 

., 
I. 

R. 

l) 

l&l!l'r sated March 28, 2014 from me to the owner~.Q(_Qroperties within 300 feet. This is the letter inviting 
the neighbors to the neighborhood meeting .. 
l,ist of Owners of all properties within 3QJ)_feet. This is the list of all owners within 300 feet to whom the 
above letter was sent. 
Notification Map~ This map identities all the prope11ies within 300 feet that arc on the Attachment 2 list. 
The Sign-In Sheet !2 Pages) A list of those who attended the neighborhood meeting on April I 0. 20 14 .. 
IJLe_Lt)!J£L~m~.!L~.mJLlL_2014 and which I mailed tg_t~•t.;rj'one who attended the neighborhood meeting, 
At the end of the April I o•h neighborhood meeting those in attendance and I agreed that I would write a 
letter to them. providing them with my email address. so they could send me an email which I could use for 
<Ill~ future communication. 
,:_\.J.lli.L.QLl!.L_Q_LlJ.!_(~~.I! .\Yilo I mailedJ!L!; Attachment 5 letter. !'his is the list of all that attended the 
neighborhood meeting. 
Fmajl~_tJ:pm neighbors after receiving the Attachmel}t5 letter I received tiv·~ emails. Also I received one 
phone call. that from Mr. Tolson. 
1_)1l em.ail I sent, on April 18111

, to those 6_J:>.~mkJ heard fron) alter ~ending \lile letter on Attached to this 
email is the ktter I describe for Attachment 9. In my phone call with Mr. Tolson I explained what was in 
the email and the letter. 
L..;.tter_dated April 18, 20 l.i..which wa1illlli.<,:l1~.Q_.!S..U!lc J\tt~tCbll!l;JltJLc!!Htil: This letter provided respon~cs 
to each of the six issues that came up at the neighborhood meeting .. 

I 0 . .Lmails.Jrom the t\\o pcopl£_\Y.llQJi.c!lU>Ile after rcceivit].g_J1l.LA!2d.U~' 11 lettt:r: Mr. Watson said he now 
would support the project. Mr. Cousino said he still had concerns with the drainage condition. 

II I c_tt~r_frO!ll_th_c.Winchcster Ranch lloLn_e_.Q_wners Association datt!d A12!.L.l_2.~: I will be responding to this 
ktter separately alter getting all of the rest of this material in to the Planninf. Department. I could mention. 
though. that tho: signer of this letter. Mr. Martens, did attend the April I 0'' neighborhood meeting. Also. 
this Winchester Ranch subdivision is on the west side of BonanLa. although only 6 lots within that 
subdivision take access otT of Honanza. with the remaining 36 lots taking a':ccss from l.ason Lane. The 
'\Vinchcster' property was rezoned to CR-1 in 1988 with the plat recorded in 1993. That plat utilized the 
lot reduction option. explaining the lot sizes being as small as about 24.000 squar.: feet. 

I urge you to read the letter dated April 18. as it represents our position at this point. However. alier fully reviewing 
the Winch.:ster letter that position may be modified. In the mt'antime. I can commit to a reLOning, condition that 
reads ''TilE PROJECT SIIALL RESTRICTED TO ONE-STORY !lOUSES". Thank you. 

7002 E. 4th Slreet • Tucson, Arizona 85 7 I 0 • Phone & Fax: 520-885-5021 
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Mlv:.h~u~iJ ~ 
DEGRZIA-BONANZA 10 ACRE PARCEL (SandyCreek) 
NOTIFICATION LIST FOR OWNERS WITHIN 300 FEET 

114-21-322A 
J De Grazia Company LLC 
4030 N. Painted Quail PI 
Tucson, AZ 85750 

114-21-3110 
Thomas & Maria Doubrava 
4 760 N. Placita Del Sol 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-3140 
Ronald Roman 
4741 N. Placita Del Sol 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21<3190 
Vanessa Ann Olsen TR 
4700 N. Bonanza Ave 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-3338 
Ralph Morrison & 
Linda Hotchkiss TR 
4580 N. Bonanza Ave 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21- 334A 
William Sr. & Mary Jo Rubasch 
Living Trust 
10020 E. Walnut Tree Dr. 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-399A 
Kathleen & Daniel Gorczca 
Living Trust 
9859 E. Veryl Place 
Tucson, Arizona 85749 

114-21-4070 
Bruce Inkman 
9842 E. F1re Agate Place 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-4100 
Colin & Erika Dawson 
9884 E. F1re Agate Place 
rucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-3060 
Frank A Jr. & Victoria Laraia 
4751 N. City View Dr. 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-3120 
Jean A. Kuchenmeister 
4750 N. Placita Del Sol 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-3150 
Celia Paton 
4 771 N. Placita Del Sol 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-3200 
Bradley & Alice Tolson 
4651 N. Wolford Rd 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-333( 
Phillip Morrison & 
Stella Hotchkiss TR 
4510 N. Bonanza Ave 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-334D 
Richard & Loebel Clark 
10050 E. Walnut Tree Dr. 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-4000 
Cousino Living Trust 
Att: Kenneth & Donna TR 
9845 E. Veryl Place 
Tucson, Arizona 85749 

114-21-4080 
Stephen & Ellen Davenport 
9856 E. Fire Agate Place 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-4110 
John Martens & W J Purdy­
Martens 
9891 E. F1re Agate Place 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

1 

114-21-3090 
Ronald R. & Anita A. Watson 
4703 N. City View Dr. 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-3130 
Gilbert & Linda Nielson 
181 Rainbow Dr #8138 
Livingston, Texas 77399 

114-21-3180 
David & Laura Plocinski 
1308 Fargo Blvd 
Geneva, Illinois 60134 

114-21-3210 
Lost Diamond Inc 
PO Box 31572 
Tucson, AZ 85751-1572 

114-21-333D 
William Morrison & 
Jill Hotchkiss TR 
4570 N. Bonanza Ave 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-334E 
Walnut Tree Properties LLC 
10030 E. Walnut Tree Dr. 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-4060 
Michael Charts 
9828 E. Fire Agate Place 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-4090 
Arend Meijer & Terry Tellez 
9870 E. Fire Agate Place 
Tucson, AZ B5749 

114-21-4120 
Anthony & Michelle Luketich 
9873 E. Fire Agate Place 
Tucson 1 AZ 85749 



~~~~vLi~ 
DEGRZIA-BONANZA 10 ACRE PARCEL (SandyCreek) 
NOTIFICATION LIST FOR OWNERS WITHIN 300 FEET 

114-21-4130 
Remaly Family Trust 
Att: Richard & Gail Remaly Tr 
9855 E. Fire Agate Place 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-4240 
Pima County 

114-21-4140 
John & Diane Akin 
9837 E. Fire Agate Place 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

2 

114-21-4230 
Winchester Ranch HOA 
Att: Accounting By Design Inc 
PO Box 35743 
Tucson, Arizona 85740 
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~h~te4*--CO 
DEGRZIA-BONANZA 10 ACRE PARCEL (SandyCreek) 

NOTIFICATION LIST FOR OWNERS WITHIN 300 FEET 

114-21-3090 
Ronald R. & Anita A. Watson 
4703 N. City V1ew Dr. 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-3190 
Vanessa Ann Olsen TR 
4700 N. Bonanza Ave 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-333B 
Ralph Morrison & 
Linda Hotchkiss TR 
4580 N. Bonanza Ave 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-399A 
Kathleen & Daniel Gorczca 
Living Trust 
9859 E. Veryl Place 
Tucson, Arizona 85749 

114-21-3130 
Gilbert & Linda Nielson 
181 Rainbow Dr #8138 
Livingston, Texas 77399 

114-21-3200 
Bradley & Alice Tolson 
4651 N. Wolford Rd 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-333( 
Phillip Morrison & 
Stella Hotchkiss TR 
4510 N. Bonanza Ave 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-4100 
Colin & Erika Dawson 
9884 E. Fire Agate Place 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-3330 
William Morrison & 
Jill Hotchkiss TR 
4570 N. Bonanza Ave 
Tucson, AZ 85749 

114-21-4110 
John Martens & W J Purdy­
Martens 
9891 E. Fire Agate Place 
Tucson, AZ 85749 



Mike Marks 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Mike, 

ERIKA DAWSON [dawsoncolinerika@msn com] 
Saturday. April12. 2014 841 AM 
mjmconsulting@cox. net 
Rezoning for Property NE Corner Bonanza/Walnut Tree 

Red Category 

This is a follow-up email from the meeting April 10 where you and Jerry DeGrazia met with homeowners 
with properties near the proposed rezoning project. 

Our names are Colin and Erika Dawson and we are the homeowners for thE~ neighboring property at: 

9884 E. Fire Agate Place. 

Email: dawsoncolinerika@msn.com. 
Phone: 749-6920 
Cell: 520-909-8673 

The meeting was informative and we appreciate the time that you and Jerry provided. 

Thanks, 

Colin 



Mike Marks 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Categories: 

Michael, 

kendonna9845@comcast. net 
Saturday, April 12, 2014 349 PM 
mJmconsulting@cox. net 

Red Category 

Thanks for following through with your letter and e-mail. As you remember I'm very 
concer-ned about drainage as with construction the water flow changes as it did with the house 
next to the 9.33 acres. also the view is very important as that is why we all bought out 
here. We would appreciate any help we can get to fix the very poor· roads i.e.: Prospect Lason 
Ln and Bonanza. 

Ken Cousino 

9845 East Veryl Place 



Mike Marks 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Watson, Ronald R - (rwatson) [rwatson@email.arizona.edu] 
Monday, April14. 2014 10 37 AM 
mjmconsu ltmg@cox. net 
development on bonanza ave 

Red Category 

Dear Mr. Marks I am interested in being kept up to date on the development as I have real concerns about the height of 
the houses. 

Ronald Ross Watson Ph.D. 
Professor University of Arizona 
Mel and Enid Zuckerman College of Public Health, and School of Medicine, Arizona. 
Health Sciences Center, 
P 0 Box 245155 [for FedEx use Bldg. 202 room 252] 
1295 N. Martin 
Tucson, AZ 85724-5155 
Phone 520 626 2850, fax 520 626 8716 and 520 626 2914 
cellular phone 520 591 8152 



Mike Marks 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Mr. Marks. 

Linda Nielson [lingilnielson@bellsouttl.net) 
Tuesday, April15, 2014 12 29 PM 
mjmconsulting@cox. net 
Rezoning of Property at the northest corner of Bonanza Ave & Walnut Tree Drive 

Red Category 

Please add our email to your list (lingilnielson@bellsouth.net). At this time, we definitely are 
gravely concerned with blocking our views and could not support any building greater than one 
story. Please express to Mr. DeGrazia, that should rezoning be approvHd and he goes forward with 
development, we would like to know if it would be possible to purchase one or two lots adjacent to our 
property to protect our views, if within our price range. Please advise if this is feasible and contact us 
on this via email when appropriate. Please confirm receipt of this email. 

Thank you ..... Linda and Gil Nielson. 



Mike Marks 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Mike, 

Ralph Morrison [morrisonr3014@gmailcom] 
Sunday, Apri113, 2014 7:03PM 
mjmconsulting@cox. net 
Bonanza Ave/Walnut Tree rezoning 

Red Category 

Here's my email for future correspondence. My wife, Linda Hotchk:Lss and I border the 
southern boundary of the property. I'm also leaving you my# in case you need to call. It's 
370-7365. 

Best regards, 

Ralph Morrison 
Sent from my iPhone= 



Mike Marks 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mike Marks [mjmconsulting@cox.net] 
Friday. April18, 2014 914 AM 
'dawsoncolinerika@msn.com'; 'kendonna9845@comcast.net'; 'rwatson@email.arizona.edu': 
'lingilnielson@bellsouth.net'; 'morrisonr3014@gmail.com' 
The DeGrazia - Bonanza Ave Rezoning 
Letter to Neighbors.3.pdf 

Dear Neighboring Property Owners, 

I have a letter attached which responds to the neighbors concerns expressed at the neighborhood meeting. Please read 
it and I would be very interested in your thoughts. If you now can support the projeclt please let me know. 

I do want to pass on one point. At the neighborhood meeting we had about 20 neighbors in attendance. Everyone 
seemed to want to continue the conversation and seemed to indicate that they would email me, after receiving a new 
letter from me, so I could send an email to them with our position attached. Unfortunately only five emails were sent to 
me since my letter was mailed on April 11 11

'. So, I am sending this email and letter to only those five, and will make one 
phone call to the one party that called me indicating he did not have an email address. I just wanted you to know why I 
am sending this email to only five addresses. 

Thank you, 
Mike 

Michael Marks, AICP 
MJM Consulting, Inc. 
7002 E. 4th Street 
Tucson, Arizona 85710 
Phone: 520-885-5021 
Cell: 520-241-8876 



MICHAEL MARKS, AICP 

Land Planner 

:\priliX, ~014 

Re: Rezoning of Property at the Northeast Corner of Bonanza Ave & Walnut Tree Drive 

I kar Property < hvner: 

I have now received 5 emails. ami one phone calL from those who attended the ,\pril I 0111 

neighborhood meeting. This letter is going out to all of those who Sl:nt the cmails to me 
which provided me with their cmails for me to contact those who wanted to be notified of 

our position going forward. I \Viii be calling the one neighbor who called me. !Jere is 

what Jerry DeGnvia has decided to do with respe~.:t to the four issues of significance that 
~.:ame up at the meeting. 

I. One Story vcr:~us 1\vo Storv !louses: 

Jerry can agree to limit the project to homes of only one story in height. I will report this 
to the staff of the Pima County Department of Development St:rvices- Planning 
Division. and I \viii inuicatt: to the Planning & Zoning Commission at tht: Public Hearing 
that we are agn:eable to them adding a Rezoning Condition to limit the projt:d 
accordingly. 

:2cJ]JaiJ1age:_ 
I he Pima County Regional Flood Control District has written a Rezoning Condition that 
requires that the project comply with the proposed and yet to be adopted 'First-1-'lush 
Retention· requin:ments found in tht: Draft Design Standards for Stormwater Dett:ntion 
lilr Pima ( 'ounty. which are mort: stringent than thost: currently in eft~;:ct, and whi~.:h arc 
designed to address otTsite drainage impacts like those expressed by the neighbors in this 
case. 

,'\.,_Iht: Condition of the.Uonanza A ,.e_f\oadway 
Pima County will impose Impact Fees on the project at the time of permits. That he \Viii 
bt: calculated on the basis prescribed by the Pima County Roadway (),;:velopmt:nt Impact 
h.:e Rates. roday that fee is $5.47X per dwelling. That money will go to improvements 
within the gent:ral area, as determined by the Department of Transportation. krry \Viii 
l'tlCOUragc the P< 'I)() r that this money be used for Bonanza Ave. i r it can. 

4 Ult.' ~':i_ize of the _Luture I Iomc~~-
.lerry indicated at the rnct:ting that he anticipates the house size to be mort: in the order of 
2-~50 square ket. hut that it C(lllld \ary. and that he did 11\lt want to rt:strict the future 
hnme builder in tins regard. 
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5. !'he Price ofthc Future Homes 
Similar to Item #4. Jerry spoke to this issue at tht: mt:eting and gave you home prices in 
the other projt:cts he has huilt. and indicated that tht: price in the subject project would he 
\\'ithin that rangt: and ultimately to he dett:rrnined by the mark~t. 

<~Ihe Covenan~_(,_'!2!1ditions &J{estrictions (CC~R's) for the properJL 

The l'CR's would not be requin:d until the tina! plat review. 

In Summary, Mr. DeGrazia agrees to: 

I. l.imit the project to one-story homes. This will be implemented by a Rezoning 
Condition which will restrict Pima County from issuing a permit for a home 
greater than one story. 

1 Accept the Rezoning Condition regarding ·First-Flush Retention' which will 
reduce the post-dcvclopmt:nt drainage impacts. This will be enforced by the 
PC DOT in connection with its approval of the project's Hydrology Report. 

3. ·ro lohhy the P('D()·r to usc the projecfs Jn1pact Fees to repave 13onanza Avenue. 
4. To provide a neighborhood representative with a copy of the CCR/s at the tim~: of 

plat approval. for its information. 

!hank you. 

Sinct:rcly. 

~lichacl Marks. !\I( ·p 
Presitknt 
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Mike Marks 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

kendonna9845@comcast. net 
Friday. April18. 2014 9:44AM 
Mike Marks 
Re The DeGrazia - Bonanza Ave Rezoning 

Thanks for the response and I to am puzzled on why only 5 plus one answered your letter. I as 
I told you earlier am very concerned as the water flows to me not only from the Bonanza 
street but cuts in on the side with water flowing in several water· made paths. 

I will be out of town on the 30th and have advised the Home Owner·s Association Winchester 
Ranch of this in hope others will be in attendance on April 30. 

Ken Cousino 

----- Original Message -----
From: "Mike Marks" <mjmconsulting@cox.net> 
To: dawsoncolinerika@msn.com, kendonna9845@comcast.net, rwatson@email.arizona.edu, 
lingilnielson@bellsouth.net, morrisonr3014@gmail.com 
Sent: Friday, April 18, 2014 9:13:31 AM 
Subject: The DeGrazia - Bonanza Ave Rezoning 

Dear Neighboring Property Owners, 

I have a letter attached which responds to the neighbors concerns expressed at the 
neighborhood meeting. Please read it and I would be very interested in your thoughts. If 
you now can support the project please let me know. 

I do want to pass on one point. At the neighborhood meeting we had about 2e neighbors in 
attendance. Everyone seemed to want to continue the conversation and seemed to indicate that 
they would email me, after receiving a new letter from me, so I could send an email to them 
with our position attached. Unfortunately only five emails were sent to me since my letter 
was mailed on April 11th. So, I am sending this email and letter to only those five, and 
will make one phone call to the one party that called me indicating he did not have an email 
address. I just wanted you to know why I am sending this email to only five addresses. 

Thank you, 

Mike 

Michael Marks, AICP 

MJM Consulting, Inc. 

7~~2 E. 4th $treet 

Tucson, Arizona 85710 



Mike Marks 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Watson, Ronald R- (rwatson) [rwatson@emailarizona.edu) 
Friday, April18, 2014 9 22 AM 
Mike Marks 
RE The DeGrazia - Bonanza Ave Rezoning 

Red Category 

Dear mark as you will have one story houses, my wife and I can support the project 

Ronald Ross Watson Ph.D. 
Professor University of Arizona 
Mel and Enid Zuckerman College of Public Health, and School of Medicine, Arizona. 
Health Sciences Center, 
P 0 Box 245155 [for FedEx use Bldg. 202 room 252] 
1295 N. Martin 
Tucson, AZ 85724-5155 
Phone 520 626 2850, fax 520 626 8716 and 520 626 2914 
cellular phone 520 591 8152 

From: Mike Marks [mailto:mjrnconsultingCmcox.net] 
Sent: Friday, April 18, 2014 9:14AM 
To: dawsgncolinerikaCCilmsn.corn; kendonna9845@comcast.net; Watson, Ronald R - (rwatson); 
lingilnielson@bellsouth.net; morrisonr3014@gmail.com 
Subject: The DeGrazia - Bonanza Ave Rezoning 

Dear Neighboring Property Owners, 

I have a letter attached which responds to the neighbors concerns expressed at the neighborhood meeting Please read 
1t and I would be very interested in your thoughts. If you now can support the project please let me know. 

I do want to pass on one point. At the neighborhood meeting we had about 20 neighbors in attendance. Everyone 
seemed to want to continue the conversation and seemed to indicate that they would email me, after receiving a new 
letter from me, so I could send an email to them with our position attached. Unfortunately only five emails were sent to 
me since my letter was mailed on Aprilll '"- So, I am sending this email and letter to only those five, and will make one 
phone call to the one party that called me indicating he did not have an email address. I just wanted you to know why 1 

am sending this email to only five addresses. 

Thank you, 
Mike 

Michael Marks, AICP 

M.JM Consulting, Inc. 
7002 E. 4th Street 

Tucson,A~zona85710 

Phone: 520-885-5021 
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WINCHESTER RANCH HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION 

To: Pima County Planning and Zoning Commission 

Cc: Supervisor Ray Carroll - District 4 
M.'llo\ '~!l4J<..'fi~<7 < {N::... 

From: Winchester Ranch Home Owners Association- J. A. Martens- President 

Subject: Co9-14-01 J DeGrazia Company LLC- N Bonanza Avenue Rezor1ing Request 

Date: April191
h, 2014 

Please Note: I have been out of town this past week on a business trip and did not receive 

the correspondence from the Zoning Commission until yesterday (4/18). It was postmarked 

on April 14th, 2014 - a bit late for a timely response to meet the April 18th deadline for 

inclusion in the Commissioner's Agenda Book. Therefore, I am demanding that this 

correspondence be included in the Commissioner's Agenda Book as a matter of record. 

Winchester Ranch Home Owners Association represents (44) hclme owners immediately 

adjacent to the West of the J DeGrazia Company LLC property. Our Bc•ard of Directors has met 

to carefully consider the proposed zoning change from SR to CR-1 and its potential impact on 

our association and our member home owners. We have also met with the developer and the 

consulting firm (MJM Consulting) representing him. In general, we are not opposed to 

development of the property and the proposed zoning change, but ~.ve have major concerns 

about significant issues that must be dealt with by the Developer, the Planning and Zoning 

Commission and Pima County in its deliberations before we are able to support the approval of 

the zoning change: 

1) Water Drainage from the Property: 

Storm drainage impacts our association homeowners significantly, as the washes 

fill quickly from the North and East directions during monsoon storms, and have 

historically caused extensive erosion to our property boundaries ( undermining block 

barrier walls and reinforced embankments). The development of the DeGrazia 

property has potential to significantly worsen this situation if "drainage" is not done 

properly. We (individual homeowners and the assoc:iation) have incurred 

substantial costs throughout the past (18) years in effo1ts to mitigate erosion 

through reinforcement of washes and other measures. It is imperative that the 

Commission and Pima County provide written assurance to our association that the 

proposed zoning change will include a thorough technical analysis of drainage 

issues, plans and funding options for installation of appropriate drainage control 

measures, communication of these plans including a written civil engineering plan 

detailing the proposed construction details (roads, drainage pathways, culverts, 

wash reinforcements, and impact on existing washes) BEFORE WE WILL CONSENT 

TO THE ZONING CHANGE AND BEFORE ANY BUILDING PERMITS CAN BE APPROVED; 
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2) Repaving of Bonanza Rd.: 

• Bonanza Rd. is in a serious state of decline due to substandard construction 

(a thin layer of asphalt less than 2" thick was used) THAT WILL NOT 

SUPPORT or SURVIVE HEAVY TRUCK TRAFFIC DURING CONSTRUCTION; 

• IT MUST BE REPAVED BY THE COUNTY BEFORE CONSTRUCTION CAN PROCEDE 

• Pima County must agree to the repaving of Bonanza Rd. in the areas directly 

adjacent to the DeGrazia property and those sections that provide access to 

it (from Snyder Rd. to the North in particular) AT THE: DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE 

3) Home Construction, HOA and CCR's: 

We strongly recommend that the developer estc:1blish a Home Owners 

Association, including CC&R's and a citizen's board of direct4::>rs, commensurate with 

those of the Winchester Ranch HOA that includes the following: 

• No Two story structures will be allowed (to prese1rve the mountain views 

from adjacent properties); Minimum 2,250 square f1eet per home; no gravel 

driveways 

• Architectural and landscaping guidelines on types of construction (Sante Fe 

or tile roofs preferred, no asphalt or metal roofs allowed ), exterior colors to 

blend with the natural desert colors 

• Landscaping to be compatible with our area which is a Desert Upland plant 

community emphasizing locally prevalent plant spedes (Palo Verde, Saguaro, 

Creosote bush, Mesquite, Yucca, Prickly Pear, and other native cacti, and 

various grasses). 

• Water conservation with sound xeriscaping principles should be emphasized 

4) Detailed Plat Drawing and Proposal: 

• The plat information provided by the developer and his consultant is sketchy 

at best. A detailed Plat Drawing is requested pmviding details of road 

placements and rights of way, lot layouts, open areas, and elevations. 

In addition, there may be other issues and concerns expressed by our members at the meeting 

of the Planning Commission and Zoning Commission on Wednesday, April 30, 2014 that the 

commission should take into consideration before approving the zoning change. 

I thank you in advance for taking your responsibilities to the local community and Winchester 

Ranch Home Owners Association seriously as you review the proposed zoning change request 

quality of life and property valuations in our area of the 

Winchester Ranch Home Owners Association 


